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City of Ann Arbor /=D
PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT SERVICES — CONSTRiiCTIOﬁ?SERaCES
Mailing: 301 E. Huron St.  P.O. Box 8647 Ann Arbor, Michigan 48107-8647
p. 734.794.6263 | 734.994.8460 building@a2gov.org

APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE - BUILDING BOARD OF APPEALS

Section 1: Applicant Information

Name of Applicant; _ Bill Brinkerhoff
Address of Applicant: 325 W. Liberty, Ann Arbor, MI 48103
Daytime Phone: _/34-846-6663 Fax 1Nome

Emai: Plll@argusfarmstop.com

Applicant's Relationship to Property: _OW1ler

Section 2: Property Information
325 W. Liberty, Ann Arbor, MI 48103

Address of Property:

Zoning Classification; D2
Tax ID# (if known): 46-5289030

*Name of Property Owner: Bill Brinkerhoff
*If different than applicant, a letter of authorization from the property owner must be provided.

Section 3: Request Information

{3 variance

Chapter(s) and Section(s) from REQUIRED dimension: PROPOSED dimension:
which a variance is requested:

Section 602; specifically 30' or greater 0
602.1 and Table 602

705.5 & 705.8

Example: 2003 Building Code, Example: 7’ Ceiling Clearance Example: 6'8” under landing
Section 5:26

Give a detailed description of the work you would need this variance for (attach additional sheets if necessary)

See attached description




Section 4: Variance Request

The City of Ann Arbor Building Board of Appeais has the powers granted by State law and Building
Codes. A variance may be granted by the Building Board of Appeals only in cases involving practicai
difficulties or unnecessary hardships when ALL of the following Is found TRUE.

Please provide a complete response to each item below. These responses, together with the required
materials in Section 5 of this application, will form the basis for evaluation of the request by staff and the
Building Board of Appeals.

1. Are there hardships or practical difficulties to complying with the Code? Are these hardships or

practical difficulties an exception or unique to the home compared to other homes in the City?

application

1mpa - _ €SS : plicati
an all glass structure was decided to be the most appropriate. A two-hour fire resistance
rating in accordance with Table 602 of the building code, which for the most part,
prohibits using glass along the property line.

2. Are the hardships or practical difficuities more than mere inconvenience or inability to obtain a

higher financiat return, or both? (explain) Two-hour rated glazing is a highly specialized

building material and as such, is extremely expensive. Other fire rated options that are
affordable, such as masonry, are opaque and obstruct the visual connection to the downtow

Wwhich 1is a valued feature of this location on the eage of 4 residential né‘lgnbornoou.

3. What effect will granting the variance have on the neighboring properties?

The transparency afforded by the fully glazed greenhouse will maintain the current
openness of the gathering area on this small corner site. Several residences will not have

part of their view of downtown blocked.

4. What physical characteristics of your property in terms of size, shape, location or topography
prevent you from using it in a way that is consistent with the Code?

The site is small and placing the enclosure in another location would affect site accessibility:

block the entry, block pedestrian movement, and/or complicate vehicular parking. The
proposed building Tocation is on the east side the Ieast active area and currently a gathering

—Tocaton.
8. is the condition which prevents you from complying with the ordinance self-imposed? How did
the condition come about? The original site design of the former gas station limits the

location for this proposed greenhouse. From the onset of the project, the primary design
feature of the structure has centered around the desire to be as transparent as possible;
to be seen as a window to downtown 1nstead of a barrier.

Section 5: Required Materials

The following materials are required for all variance requests. Failure to provide these materials will result
in an incomplete application and will delay staff review and Building Board of Appeals consideration of
the request. The materials listed below must accompany the application and constitute an inseparable
part of the application. All materials must be provided on 8 2" by 11" sheets. If incomplete, you will be
scheduled for the NEXT MEETING DATE ON THE FOLLOWING MONTH.

{J state proposed use of property, size of iot and size and type of proposed changes.
0 Building fioor plans showing interior rooms, including dimensions. (continued....)
{1 Photographs of the property and any existing buildings involved in the request.

0 Any other graphic or written materials that support the request.

Q) Letter of Authority if being represented by someone other than the property owner.




Section 6: Acknowledgement

SIGNATURES MUST BE SIGNED IN PRESENCE OF NOTARY PUBLIC

I, the applicant, request a variance from the above named Chapter(s) and Section(s) of the Applicable
City Code and/or 2006 Michigan Residential Code and/or 2006 Michagan Building Code for the stated
reasons, in accordance with thc&atenats attached heretq. , _

5

Phgne Number -4 i Signature
1@ arqostarmsty- com Wikiam £ Blikaipr
Email Address ) ) N Print Name

I, the applicant, hereby depose and say that all of the aforementioned statements, and the statements
contained in the materials submitted herewith are true and correct and have received all coversheets with
dates, deadlines and instructions. Applicant acknowledges that they are aware of these meeting dates
and will not receive further notlf cation of meeting dates and tirpes. Aﬂ apphcants ajp expected to know

LAAY i 4 h Signature
Further, | hereby give City of Ann Arbor Planning and Development Services unit staff and members of
the Building Board of Appeals permission to access the subject property for the purpose of reviewing my

variance request As a condition of granting any variance, the property owner is also responsible for
utstanding work at this

b

reinstating, paying fees for or acquiring new permits to inspect and final oyt an _
property: ¥ _ /]

L M Signature

On this /0 day of ovem ber , 20/5_, before me persQndlly appeared the above
named applicant and made oath that he/she has read the foregoing application by him/her subscribed
and knows the contents thereof, and that the same is true as to his‘her own knowledge except as to those
matters therein stated to be upon his information and belief as to those matters, he/she believes them to

be true.
/4 )”WZ/PMEW
Notary Public Signature
914 - 201 % UrpriA RosE RRpewiz i
Notary Commission Expiration Date Print Name
STAFF USE ONLY 2
Date Submitted: [ / - 12 —| 5 Fee Paid: ¢ 500.¢070

File No.: P\ B A | 4’@2 S‘(

Pre-Filing Review Person & Date;

Secondary Staff Review Person & Date
Date of Public Hearing:
BBA Action:
OUSTANDING PERMITS:




Variance Request Background and Description

Argus Farm Stop is a relatively new market providing locally sourced food and products to consumers.
The overwhelming response from the community and our customers has provided the opportunity to
expand our business and provide a meeting and training location. We have received site plan approval
for the addition of a greenhouse structure off the front of our existing building adjacent to the property
line. Code would require the greenhouse wall adjacent to the existing property line to be 2-hr fire rated.

The former gas station is located along the east property line on this small corner site with currently
active on-site open areas created by the existing original customer vehicular access areas on the north
and west of the existing building. With the increase in popularity of the business as a gathering spot for
patrons and passersby's, a need for a new four-season congregating space became apparent. Inan
effort to maintain the open areas that currently support the building entrance, pedestrian circulation,
visibility, produce deliveries, vehicular parking, and various outdoor activities, a relatively quiet location
currently used fcr seating along the east property line became the logical spot for the four-season
enclosure. To limit the visual impact of the addition, an all-glass greenhouse structure was selected.
Being on the fringe of a residential neighborhood, views of the city to the east are an important visual
link from the Argus Farm Stop to the downtown. 100% building transparency has always been a major
design concern for this project.

Consistent with past variances, we are respectfully asking to waive the current 2-hr fire rating until such
time that the adjacent property use changes requiring us to comply with the 2-hr fire rating. At that
time Argus Farm Stop would comply with the 2-hr fire rating required.

The variance requested is similar, but on a much smaller scale, to several others that the city approved
for 101 North Main, 301 E. Liberty, and Sloan Plaza. At the time they were built, all three had sufficient
fire separation from any adjacent buildings to mitigate fire leaping from the new building to the existing
adjacent building. The variances were approved by the BBA with the stipulation that if any new
structures were built on the adjacent property that the variance properties would block up their
openings. We are asking for the same consideration.



CITY OF ANN ARBOR, MICHIGAN

Community Services Area
Planning & Development Services Unit
301 E. Huron St, P.O. Box 8647, Ann Arbor, Michigan 48107-8647
www.a2gov.org
1-734-794-6263

November 16, 2015

Building Board of Appeals
City of Ann Arbor

Re: New Greenhouse Addition
Argus Farm Stop
325 W. Liberty St.
Ann Arbor, M1 48103

Applicant: Bill Brinkerhoff
325 W. Liberty St.
Ann Arbor, MI 48103

Dear Board Members:

The City has received an application requesting that the Building Board of Appeals consider an exception
to the 2012 Michigan Building Code described as follows:

Chapter 6, Table 602 requires mercantile buildings to be set back at least 30’ from an adjacent property
line without requiring the exterior wall of the building to be fire rated construction. Per the enclosed site
plan, the neighboring adjacent lot has a parking lot at the property line and the nearest building is
approximately 89’ away from the proposed greenhouse. The applicant has received site plan approval
from the Planning Commission to construct their greenhouse up to the lot line and is now asking the BBA
to grant an exception to the Building Code with regard to fire separation. Granting this variance would
effectively exclude the applicant from complying with the 30’ setback requirement.

Based on earlier variances granted for zero lot line construction against lots with no buildings, and if the
Board considers approving this variance, [ would suggest the following stipulation: If the owner of the
adjacent property decides to construct a building on their lot then it shall be the applicants responsibility
to properly rate the exterior of the greenhouse per the Code in effect at that time.

If you have any questions, please call me at 734 652-6813.

Sincerely,

f{uﬂg SEW\\

Craig E. Strong, Building Official
City of Ann Arbor
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PROJECT INFORMATION

1. en;_v!s.s» _u-oea:.
a. The project ste s on the southaast cormer of the Liberty Streat and Second Street
intersecion. Zoned D2, tha 1,270 square ‘et former gas station & cumently being
used s a farm-fash produce market ard coffee cafe. The addition will be used for

four-seascn seatng in an area now used for seasonal sesing. No increase in available

saating 's planned. A healing system will be provided. o plumbing. The property to

the north, east, and souh is zored D2. The property 1o the west, on the opposite side

of Second Street, is 20ned R4C. Pariang on-sife will be reduced fom about 7 to 3
dasignaied spaces (one of which is barderdree). No grading changes are proposed.
b. Nofirowalls are requiced or wiit be provided
<. The project is to b constructad in one phase. Probable construchon cost is.
estimated 10 be $1300C0.
2 ng_i:i_i Anestysis:
a. ‘mpact of proposed development on public schools: None
b, Relatonship of intended use to neighbonny areas. The propesed addition will not
atter the evising propenty's use which s compalibla with the neighboring uses in
the area.
. impact of adjacent uses on the proposed development: Nene
. impact of proposed developroent en air and waler quality and exisling natural
satures of the sile and neighboring areas: Thers will be no negative ‘mpact on
‘water quaity. Thare vall De no nagative impact to natusal features. There will be no
negalive impact on air quality.
&. mpact of the proposed use on histore sites or structures which are loacated within
an histonc district or listed on the Natioral Registe of Historic Places: The
addition's extensive use of glass will provice a high level o transparency allowing a
view through the ads 19 sumounding buildings and taat small portion of the
existing Farm Stop g that Wit be coverad by the addtion.
3 aw:b.s_ Description of Natural Feahires:
The nature and extert of endangered species habitat None
v. The focation of any 1% annuat chancs foad plan: the 1% ACFLC, el 314.25,
touches the sattheast corner of the building's foundation:  is boelow the finish fioer
efevation of the addition at 817.28. No wor< is proposed in the flood plain. The
butding mests FEMA floodpraofing tequirements,
. The location, size and species of all landmark traes: Noae on the property. A 147
Amercan Beech is within the ROW alorg Liberty.

an

I

Tha tocaticn of alf sieep siopes: None.

The location of existing watercourses: None.

The boundary and character of all wallands: None

The bowundary and basa: area estimate, based cn field samples, of any woodands:
None.

. Natural Features Statesment of impact. Noimpacl on natural features,

Traffic impact: The sits is sesved by sidewalks. streels, and bike lanes. The
wnasu: wit notincrease the wips per hous nor wilt it increase the ips per peak

~F emea

4 mx.&...n nosh:_e:u
Buldings and other ste improvements: The tutdirg was onginally designed as a
gas statior: was abandoned for several years, suffered a failed atterrptiobe a
ijuana dispensary; and now pravides farm frash produce and coffee

saating ‘or 5 and outside saaing for 101s providec. Outside seating

tyie tables with umbreflas  The underground fue storage tanks and pump
u.»:n have been removed,

b Natural Festures logations Flood ptan and floodway at soathesst comer of existing
buiding.

. SotTypas Fox Sandy Loam, classifisd as hydraulic soils greup B with a typicat
infitraticn fate of 210 8 inches per hous,

. Topography: Thz site slopes shghty from north lo sauth, 1 foot contours are shiown
onthe survay.

. Existing and proposed vehiculas, pedastian snd boycle ways and access poinis:
Esasting drives will be maintained B vehicular traffic. Sidewatk access is on both
the Second Street and Liberty Street sides of the site. Bikes will access the site

:vm-.& bika lanes, ortt2 crives or the west and nortn.

ave kept in stancarg city relusehacyckng curboarts (2) on

e south side ASE aof the building  The addition will not increase thiy cursent lvet

of waste.
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. CONG. WAL

Owner/Petitloner: Bl Brinkerhoff
534 Glendale
Ann Arbor Ml 48103
734-846-6663

Agent/Architect: Cornerstone Design Inc
Richard Henes
310 Depot Street
Ann Arbor Ml 48104
734.663-7580

Surveyor: Arbor Land Consultants, Inc.
Kevin Glngras
2936 Madrono Ct.
Ann Arbor, Mt 48103
734-669-2960
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CITY OF ANN ARBOR, MICHIGAN

Community Services Area
Planning & Development Services Unit
301 East Huron, P.O. Box 8647,
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48107-8647
Phone: (734) 794-6261
Fax: (734) 994-8460

December 7, 2015

Bill Brinkerhoff
325 West Liberty Street
Ann Arbor, Ml 48103

Re: 325 West Liberty Street, Ann Arbor, Michigan
Parcel Identification Number (“PIN”): 09-09-29-225-022

Dear Mr. Brinkerhoff:

Please consider this as a reminder to attend the Ann Arbor Building Board of Appeals
meeting for your variance request in regards to the 2hr fire resistance separation at 325
West Liberty.

The meeting will take place on Friday, December 18, 2015 at 1:30 PM in the Basement
of City Hall. Please bring materials and interested parties to the meeting for your
presentation of the variance request if needed.

Sincerely,

C

Craig Strong, uilding Official
City of Ann Arbor Construction Services
cstrong@a2gov.org



CITY OF ANN ARBOR, MICHIGAN

Community Services Area
) Planning & Development Services Unit
301 East Huron, P.O. Box 8647,
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48107-8647
Phone: (734) 794-6261
Fax: (734) 994-8460

January 4, 2016

Bill Brinkerhoff
325 West Liberty Street
Ann Arbor, Ml 48103

Re: 325 West Liberty Street, Ann Arbor, Michigan
Parcel Identification Number (“PIN”): 09-09-29-225-002

Dear Mr. Brinkerhoff:

Please consider this as a reminder to attend the Ann Arbor Building Board of Apoeals
meeting for your variance hearing for 325 West Liberty Street.

The meeting will take place on Wednesday, January 13, 2016 at 1:30 P on the 2™
floor of City Hall in the City Council Chambers. Please bring materials and interested
parties to the meeting for your presentation to the Board if needed.

Sincerely,

Craig Strong, Building Official

City of Ann Arbor Construction Services
cstrong@a2gov.org

(734)79~ 8221
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